

No. 09-11121

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES**

---

J.D.B.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Respondent,*

---

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER, *ET AL.*  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

Marsha L. Levick, Esq.\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Jessica R. Feierman, Esq.  
Monique N. Luse, Esq.  
Juvenile Law Center  
1315 Walnut St.  
Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
215-625-0551  
*mlevick@jlc.org*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Age is a Crucial Factor in the <i>Miranda</i> Custody Determination .....	4
A. This Court Has Considered Juvenile Status In Construing Adolescents’ Rights In Related Contexts.....	5
B. Social Science Research Confirms the Distinct Susceptibility of Youth to Coercion.....	11
II. Age is Particularly Crucial to the <i>Miranda</i> Custody Determination When Students are Interrogated in the School Setting.....	14

A. Adolescents’ “Freedom of Action” Is Sharply Curtailed by School Law and Policies.....	14
B. Students in School Settings Are Particularly Susceptible to Coercion.....	19
III. A Suspect’s Age Provides the Police with an Objective Standard by which to Determine Whether an Individual is in Custody.....	21
A. Age is a Categorical Consideration Contemplated by the <i>Miranda</i> Custody Determination.....	22
B. Many States Already Require Consideration of the Suspect’s Age During Police Interrogations .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 436-439 (1984) .....	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896) .....	6, 23
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	20
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962) .....	3, 9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	20
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010) .....	2, 10
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948) .....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	3, 19
<i>Lewis v. Texas</i> , 386 U.S. 707 (1967) .....	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mathaison</i> , 429 US 492 (1977) .....	22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	2, 10
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	20

<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)....	14, 15
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	5
<i>Vernonia v. Acton</i> , 155 U.S. 646 (1995).....	17
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .. <i>passim</i>	

Other Federal Cases

<i>Alvarado v. Hickman</i> , 316 F.3d 841 (9d Cir. 2002) .....	5
--	---

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. A Juvenile</i> , 521 N.E.2d 1368 (Mass. 1988).....	26
<i>In re D.R.M.S.</i> , No. A05-2471, 2006 WL 3361948 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2006) .....	26, 27
<i>In re J.D.B.</i> , 686 S.E.2d 135 (N.C. 2009) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>In re Jamol F.</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 772 (N.Y. Fam. 2009) .....	16
<i>In re Jorge D.</i> , 43 P.3d 605 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Joshua David C.</i> , 698 A.2d 1155 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997) .....	26, 27

<i>In re K.W.</i> , No. 9-08-57, 2009 WL 1845240, at * 6 (Ohio Ct. App. June 29, 2009).....	26
<i>In re L.M.</i> , 993 S.W.2d 276 (Tex. App. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>In re Loredo</i> , 865 P.2d 1312 (Or. Ct. App. 1993) .....	26, 27
<i>M.A.C. v. Harrison County Family Court</i> , 566 So.2d 472 (Miss. 1990) .....	19
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 103 A.D.2d 753 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....	26
<i>People v. Howard</i> , 92 P.3d 445 (Colo. 2004) .....	27
<i>People v. T.C.</i> , 898 P.2d 20 (Colo. 1995).....	26
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So.2d 568 (Fla.1999) .....	26
<i>State v. D.R.</i> , 930 P.2d 350 (Wash. App. 1997) .....	26, 27
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 948 P.2d 166 (Idaho Ct. App. 1997) .....	26, 27
<i>V-130549 v. Superior Ct. of Arizona</i> , 871 P.2d 758 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994).....	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C.A. § 5033 (West, Westlaw through P.L. 111-264 approved 10-8-10) .....	28
---	----

Ala. Code 1975 § 12-15-202 (West, Westlaw through 2010 Reg. Sess.).....	25, 29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-802 (West, Westlaw through Second Reg. Sess. and Ninth Sp.l Sess. of the 49th Legis. (2010)).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-27-317(i)(2) (West, Westlaw through changes made by Ark. Code Rev. Comm. through September 2010) .....	25, 29
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 601(b) (West, Westlaw through 2009 Reg. Sess. laws; 2009-2010 1st through 5th, 7th, and 8th Ex.Sess. laws; urgency legislation through Ch. 711 of the 2010 Reg. Sess; and all Props. on 2010 ballots) .....	16
Cal. Welf. & Inst.Code § 627(West, Westlaw through 2009 Reg. Sess. laws; 2009-2010 1st through 5th, 7th, and 8th Ex. Sess. laws; urgency legislation through Ch. 711 of the 2010 Reg. Sess; and all Props. on 2010 ballots) .....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-2-511 (West, Westlaw through Second Reg. Sess. of the 67th Gen. Assembly (2010)).....	18, 25, 28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-137(a) (West, Westlaw through 2010 July Sp. Sess.) .....	18, 25, 28
D.C. Juv. Ct R. 102-3.....	29

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 985.125(4) (West, Westlaw through Chap. 274 of 2010 Second Reg. Sess. and Chap. 282 of 2010 Special "A" Session) .....	29
Ga. Code Ann., § 15-11-7 (West, Westlaw through 2010 Reg. Sess.).....	25
Ind. Code § 31-32-5-1 (West, Westlaw through 2010 Second Regular Sess.) .....	18, 25
Iowa Code Ann. § 232.11 (West, Westlaw through Acts from the 2010 Reg. Sess.) ...	18, 25, 28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2333 (West, Westlaw through 2010 Reg. Sess.).....	18, 25, 28
La. Child Code. Ann. art. 733.1(West, Westlaw through 2010 Regular Session) .....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15 § 3203-A(2-A) (West, Westlaw through the 2009 Second Reg. Sess. of the 124th Legislature) .....	18, 25, 28
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-303(3) (West, Westlaw through the 2010 Reg. and 1st Extraordinary Sess.) .....	18, 25
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 211.059 (1) & (2) (West, Westlaw through the end of the 2010 First Extraordinary Sess., pending corrections received from the MO Revisor of Stat.) .....	25, 28
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-331 (West, Westlaw through all 2009 legislation).....	18



Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-331(2) (West, Westlaw through all 2009 legislation).....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-378 (West, Westlaw through 2010 Reg. Sess.).....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-380 (West, Westlaw through 2010 Reg. Sess.).....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-2101 (West, Westlaw through 2010 Reg. Sess.).....	18, 25, 28
N.D. Cent. Code Ann., 27-20-27(2) (West, Westlaw through the 2009 Reg. Sess.).....	25
N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978 § 32A-2-14 (D) & (E) (West, Westlaw through the Second Reg. Sess. and the Second Sp. Sess. of 2010) .....	25
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act Law § 305.2 (7) & (8) (McKinney, Westlaw through L.2010, chap. 1 to 59 & 61 to 481) .....	25, 28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10A, § 2-2-301 (West, Westlaw through 2010 Chap. 479) .....	18, 25, 28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70 § 10-109 (West, Westlaw through 2010 Chap. 479) .....	16
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 51.09 (West, Westlaw through 2009 Reg. and First Called Sess. of 81st Legis.).....	18, 25

W.Va. Code § 49-5-2(l) (West, Westlaw  
current with Laws of the 2010 Second  
Extraordinary Sess.) ..... 26, 28

Other Authorities

Chapel Hill Police Dep't, Policy Manual No.  
2-12 (Juvenile Response), at 4 (Dec. 15,  
2006 (revised)) ..... 30

Cincinnati Police Department, Cincinnati  
Police Department Procedure Manual,  
Section 12.900 (2010), available at  
<http://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/police/pages/5960/> ..... 30

David Elkind, Egocentrism in Adolescence,  
38 Child Dev. 1025, (1967)..... 12

Dean Hill Rivkin, Truancy Prosecutions and  
the Right [to] Education, Duke F. for L. &  
Soc. Change (forthcoming), available at  
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=1675968> ..... 16

Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg,  
Researching Adolescents' Judgment and  
Culpability, in Youth on Trial: A  
Developmental Perspective on Juvenile  
Justice (Thomas Grisso & Robert G.  
Schwartz eds., 2000) ..... 11

Elizabeth S. Scott & Thomas Grisso,  
Developmental Incompetence, Due  
Process, and Juvenile Justice, 83 N.C. L.  
Rev. 793 (2005) ..... 13

Florida Highway Patrol, Florida Highway Patrol Policy Manual, 11.03 (2008), available at <a href="http://www.flhsmv.gov/fhp/Manuals/">http://www.flhsmv.gov/fhp/Manuals/</a> .....	29
Kathryn Modecki, Addressing Gaps in the Maturity of Judgment Literature: Age Differences in Delinquency, 32 L. & Hum. Behav. 78 (2008).....	11
<u>Kids are Different: How Knowledge of Adolescent Development Theory Can Aid in Decision-Making in Court</u> (L. Rosado ed., 2000).....	12
Laurence Steinberg & Robert G. Schwartz, <u>Developmental Psychology Goes to Court, in Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</u> (Thomas Grisso and Robert Schwartz eds. 2000).....	12
Laurence Steinberg et al., Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting, 80 Child Dev. 28 (2009).....	12
Lawrence Kohlberg, <u>The Psychology of Moral Development: The Nature and Validity of Moral Stages</u> (1984) .....	13
Lila Ghent Braine et al., Conflicts with Authority: Children's Feelings, Actions, and Justifications, 27 Developmental Psychol. 829 (1991).....	20, 21

Marta Laupa & Elliot Turiel, Children’s Concepts of Authority and Social Contexts, 85 J. of Educational Psychol. 191 (1993).....	21
Marty Beyer, Immaturity, Culpability & Competency in Juveniles: A Study of 17 Cases, 15 Crim. Just. 27 (Summer 2000).....	12
Marty Beyer, Recognizing the Child in the Delinquent, 7 Ky. Child Rts. J. 16, 17 (Summer 1999).....	11
Minneapolis Police Department, Policy and Procedures Manual 8-107 (2008), available at <a href="http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mpdpolicy">http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/ mpdpolicy</a> .....	30
Paul Holland, Schooling Miranda: Policing Interrogation in the Twenty-First Century Schoolhouse, 52 Loy. L. Rev. 39 (2006) .....	18
Susanna Kim, Section 1983 Liability in the Public Schools after Deshaney: the “Special Relationship” Between School and Student, 41 UCLA L. Rev. 1101 (1994).....	15
Thomas Grisso et al., Juveniles’ Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents and Adults’ Capacities as Trial Defendants, 27 L. & Hum. Behav. 333 (2003) .....	13, 14
Thomas Grisso, Juveniles’ Waiver of Rights: Legal and Psychological Competence (1981) .....	14

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen,  
Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts § 32,  
174-79 (5th ed. 1984)..... 24
